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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 41

(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACT to amend 20.865 (4) (u), 20.865 (4) (u), 20.923 (1), 44.72 (4) (b), 44.72 (D1 (2), 46.81 (548.561 Vetoed
(3) (a),48.57 (3p) (d), 49.141 (1) (p), 49.141 (7) (c) (intro.), 59.53 (5), 71.06 (2s) (a), 71.07 (2dx) (a) 5., 71.2@(?8{(5
(@)5., 71.47 (1dx) (a) 5., 71.64 (9) (b), 77.54 (20) (c) 5., 78.5818)51 (4)(a) (intro.), 18.52 (4), 125.51 (3) (e)
3.,125.51 (4) (br) 1. b., c. and d., 166.215 (5), 1BB01(10m), 196.218 (3) (a) 3., 287.23 (3) (a) 2., 287.23 (5) (c)
2.,287.23 (7), 299.80 (16), 560.785 (1) (c) 1., 560.785 (1) (c) 2., 973.09 (3) (Ang 873.09 (3) (bm) 4o repeal
and recreate 48.561 (3) (2)49.155 (1m) (a) 1m., 77.53 (9m) and 77.54 (14)¢fxreate 20.566 (1) (gm), 25.40Vetoed
(2) (b) 20s. and 196.218 (5) (a) 7. of the statutest@affect 1997 Wsconsin Act 27section9137 (9c)and1997 In Part
WisconsinAct 27, sectiorf143 (1m)relating to: the application of the businessmbination and the control share
voting restriction provisions of the business corporation law; dry cleaning fees;geirgapulation members; the
dateby which certain school board resolutions pertaining to the open enroliment programs must be adopted; loans
madeto school districts by the technology for educational achievemeWisoonsin board; the method for
calculatingcontributions to the universal service fund; use of the univeesaice fund to make grants to certain
schooldistricts for telecommunications access; financial assistantectdrecycling programs; funding for a boat
landinglocated on the W&consin Rivein the town of Buenaista; reports concerning the environmental cooperation
pilot program; funding for air and solid ahdzardous waste programs; studies of fish in the Great Lakes; eligibility
for child care subsidiasnder the Wéconsin works program; increased funding for the benefit specialist program for
older individualsthe amount that a county having a population of 500,000 or more must contribute for the prévatoea
of child welfare services in that county by the departmehealth and family servicethe photographing of a persom Part
applyingfor or receiving kinship care payments, of employes and prospective employes of a person applying for or
receivingkinship care payments and of adult residents and prospectivereslditnts of the home of a person
applyingfor or receiving kinship care payments; eliminating cross—references tagbenain works health plan;
computing the aviation fuel tax; a sales tax and use tax exemption for samples of medicine and registration for use
tax purposes; the internationfalel tax agreement; the department of revesiagpenses to administer the fee on
vehicle rentals; directing the department of revenue to not adjust individual income tax withholdingatables
makinga technicahdjustment in the calculation of income tax liability by individual nonresidents and part-year
residents of this state; the sales of food by institutions of higher learning; salary—setting authority of certain state
bodies;reserve “Class B” intoxicating liquor licenses; #ilishment of the enggncy response board; revocation
of probation for failure to pay supervisifees owed to the department of corrections; and making an appropriation.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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-2- 1997 Senate Bill 362

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

1997-98 1998-99
20.566 Revenue, department of
(1) COLLECTION OF TAXES
(gm)  Administration of rental vehicle fee SEG A -0- -0-
SecTioN 2. 20.566 (1) (gm) of thetatutes is created  from ranges 18 through 27. Malary range established
to read: abovesalary range 23 may be utilized in the establish
20.566(1) (gm) Administration of rental vehicle fee. mentand compensation of positions in the classified ser

Fromthe transportation fund, the amounts in the sched vice without specific approval of the joint committee on
ule for the administration of the rental vehicle fee under employmentrelations. The dollar value of the salary

subch Xl of ch. 77. rangeminimum and maximum for each executive salary
SecTioN 3. 20.865 (4) (u) of thetatutes is amended  groupshall be reviewed and established in the same man
toread: neras that provided fguositions in the classified service

20.865(4) (u) Segregated funds general program unders. 230.12 (3). The salary—setting authority of-indi
supplementation. From the appropriate segregated vidual boards, commissions, elective and appointive of
funds, a sum sufcient to supplement appropriations ficials elsewhere provided by law is subjéatand lim
madefrom such funds, as provided in s. 13.101, or made ited by this section, and the salary riethese positions
underl997 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), section 9143.( uponappointment and subsequent thereto sieafiet by
The governor maynder th|s paragraph allot sums not in the appointing authority pursuant to this section, except
excessof $1,000 to any state agency when necessary as-provided-in-s.-36.09-(1)(j}-aad otherwise required
without a meeting of the joint committee on finance. All by article I\, section 26, of the constitution.
supplementsnade under this paragrafhan appropri SecTION 6. 25.40 (2) (b) 20%0f the statutes is created
ationby the governor shall be certified by him or her to to read:
the department of administration, and expenditures  25.40(2) (b) 20s. Section 20.566 (1) (gm).
therefromshall be shown in the state budget report as an  SecTioN 7. 44.72 (4) (b) of the statutes, as created by
additionalcost of the state agency for which such supple 1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
mentswere made. 44.72(4) (b) Subsidized loan applications, terms and

SecTioN 4. 20.865(4) (u) of the statutes, adedted conditions. The board shall establish application proce
by 1997 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read: duresfor, and the terms and conditions of, subsidized

20.865(4) (u) Segregated funds general program loansunder this subsection. The terms may include pro
supplementation. From the appropriate segregated vision of professionabuilding construction services un
funds, a sum sufcient to supplement appropriations ders. 16.85 (15). The board shall determine the interest
madefrom such funds, as provided in s. 13.201,-ormaderateon these loans. The interest rate shall be as low as
under1997 Wsconsin-Act . (this-act),-section-9143. ( possiblebutshall be sdicient to fully pay all interest ex
The governor mayinder this paragraph allot sums notin  pensesncurred by the state and to provide reserves that
excessof $1,000 to any state agency when necessary arereasonably expected to be required in the judgment of
without a meeting of the joint committee on finance. All theboard to ensure against losses arising filefinquen
supplementsnade under this paragraphan appropi cy and default in the repaymaenitsubsidized loans. The
ationby the governor shall be certified by him or her to term of asubsidized loan under this subsection may not
the department of administration, and expenditures exceed 10 years.
therefromshall be shown in the state budget report as an  SecTioN 8. 44.72 (4) (d) of the statutes, as created by
additionalcost of the state agency for which such supple 1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

mentswere made. 44.72(4) (d) Funding for subsidized loans. The
SecTioN 5. 20.923(1) of the statutes, asfafted by board,with the approval of the governor and subject to

1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: thelimits of s. 20.866 (2) (zc) and (zcm), may reqtiest
20.923(1) ESTABLISHMENT OF EXECUTIVE SALARY the building commission contract public debt in accor

GRoups. To this end, a compensation plan consistiig  dancewith ch. 18 to fund loanander this subsection.

10 executive salary groups is established in schedule oneFhe term-of public-debt-contracted-under-s.20.866 (2)
of the state compensation plan for the classified service {zc)and-(zem)-may hot-exceed-10-years.
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SecTioN 9. 46.81 (2) of the statutes is amended to censinworks” does-not-include-the ¥¢onsin-works
read: healthplan-under-s.-49.153inless-a-waiver-under s.
46.81(2) From the appropriation under s. 20.43p 49.153(1m)is-granted-and-infett or federal legislation

(dj), the department shall allocate—$1,224,000 thatpermits-the application-of s.49.153 is-enacted
$2,298,400n each fiscal year to agingits to provide SecTioN 15. 49.141 (7) (c)intro.) of the statutes, as

benefitspecialist services faider individuals. The de createdoy 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
partmentshallensure that each aging unit receives funds  49.141(7) (c) Except as provided in p4d), inaddi
andshall take into account the proportion of the state’ tion to the penalties applicable under.ga) or (b), a per
populationof low—-income older individuals who reside  sonshall besuspended from participating inisonsin

in a county works;except-s-49.1530r a period of 10 years, begin
SecTion 10. 46.81 (5) of the statutes is amended to ning onthe date of conviction, if the person is convicted

read: in a federal or state court for any of the following:
46.81(5) From the appropriation under s. 20.43p SECTION 16. 49.155(1m) (a) 1m. of the statutes, as

(dj) the department shall allocate $132,#182.500n  createchy 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is repealed ancécre
eachfiscal year to area agencies on aging. Each areaytedtio read:

agencyon aging shall use the_funds for traini_ng, supervi 49.1551m) (a) 1m. Obtain a high school diploma or
sion and legal back—up services for benefit specialists participatein a course of study meeting the standasis

within its area. tablishedby the state superintendent of puliistruction
Vetoed  SecTion 11. 48.561 (3) (a) of the statutes, as created o the granting of @eclaration of equivalency of high

In Part by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read: schoolgraduation, if the individual is not subject to the

48.561(3) (@) A county having a population of schoolattendanceequi
. guirement under s. 49.26 (1) (ge) and
500,000 or ‘more shall contribute —$31,280,700 541645t one of the following conditions is met:

$30.489,20n state fiscal year 1997 —— 98 for the provi a. The individual is 18 or 19 years of age.
sionof child welfare services in that county by the depart b. The individual has not yet attained the age of 18

ment. L . N ;

yearsand the individual resides with his or her custodial

b 189EgC7T '\(/)v.'\;clozrigﬁ'2232(222822%??;3’ j\gs;;a‘c \;:d parentor with a kinship care relative under s. 48.57 (3m)
y oris in a foster home or treatmédoster home licensed

consinAct .... (this act), is repealed aretreated to read: unders. 48.62. @roup home or an independent living ar
48.561(3) (@) A county having a population of - 2052, group P 9
rangemensupervised by an adult.

500,0000r more shall contribut&60,978,400 in each

statefiscal year for the provision of child welfare services SECTION 17.' 99.53(5) of the statuteg, adetted by

in that county by the department. 1_997V\ﬁsc_onsm Act3 and1997 Wisconsin Act 27see
SecTioN 13. 48.57 (3p) (d) of thetatutes, as fafcted tion 2165 is amended to read:

by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read: 59.53(5) CHILD AND SPOUSAL SUPPORT;PATERNITY
48.57(3p) (d) If the person being investigated under PROSRAM: MEDICAL SUPPORTLIABILITY PROGRAM. The

par.(b) or (c) is a nonresident, or at any time within the boardshall contract with the department of workforce de

5 years preceding the date of the application has been ¥€loPmentto implement and administer the chaad
nonresident, or if theountydepartment giin a county ~ SPousalsupport and establishment of paternity and the
havinga population of 500,000 or more, the department Medical support liability programs provided for by
of health and family services determines that the parson’ Title IV of the federal social securigct. The board may
employmentlicensing or state court records provide a designatedy boardresolution any dice, officer, board,
reasonablasis for further investigation, the counl departmenor agencyexcept the clerk of circuit court, as
partmentor department of health and family services the county child support agencyThe board or county
shallrequire the person to be photographed farger child support agency shall implement and adminigter
printedon 2 fingerprint cards, eadiearing a complete programs'n accordance with the contract with the depart
setof the persoms fingerprints. The department of justice ment of workforce development. The attorneys responsi
may provide for the submission of the fingerprint cards ble for support enforcement under sub. (6) (ajnily

to the federal bureau of investigation for the purpages courtcommissioner and all other countyficls shall
verifying the identity of the person fingerprinted and ob  cooperatewith the county and the departmentadrk-
taining records ohis or her criminal arrest and convic  force development as necessary to providesiices

tion. requiredunder the programs. The coushall chage the
SecTioN 14. 49.141 (1) (p) of thetatutes, as fafcted feeestablished by the department of workforce develop
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: mentunder s49.22 for services provided under this-sub

49.141(1) (p) “Wisconsin works” means the assis section to persons not receiving benefits under s. 49.148,
tanceprogram for families with dependent children; ad 49.153or 49.155 or assistance under s. 46.261, 49.19 or
ministeredunder ss. 49.141 to 49.16xcept that “Vis- 49.47.
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1997 Senate Bill 362

SecTioN 18. 71.06 (2s) (a) of the statutes, as created nity, that the U.S. government designates, a person who

by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
71.06(2s)(a) Fortaxable years beginning after De
cember 31, 1996and -endingbeforeJanuary 1, 1998,
with respect to nonresident individuals, including indi
vidualschanging their domicile into or from this state, the
tax brackets under subs. (1) af2) shall be multiplied by
afraction, the numerator of which isi¥¢onsinadjusted
grossincome and the denominator of which is federal ad
justedgross income. In this paragraph, for married per

sonsfiling separately “adjusted gross income” means the

is employed in an unsubsidized job but meets the eligibil
ity requirements under s. 49.145 (2) anddB8a Wscon-
sin works employment position, a person who is
employedin a trial job, as defined in s. 49.141 (1) (n), a
personwho-is-eligible for-theNisconsin-works-health
planunders.-49.158r a person who is eligible for child

careassistance under s. 49.155; if fyerson has been

certifiedin the manner under sub. (1dj) (am) 3. by a des

ignatedlocal agencyas defined in sub. (1dj) (am) 2.
SecTIiON 22. 71.64(9) (b) of the statutes, afexdted

separatedjusted gross income of each spouse, and forby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:

marriedpersons filing jointly “adjusted gross income”

71.64(9) (b) The department shall from time to time

meansthe total adjusted gross income of both spouses.adjustthe withholding tables to reflect any changesin in

If an individual and that individual'spouse are nbbth
domiciledin this state during the entire taxable yélae

cometax rates, any applicable surtax or any changes in
dollaramountdn s. 71.06 (1), (1m) and (2) resulting from

tax brackets under subs. (1) and (2) on a joint return shallstatutory changes, except that ttepartmentay not ad

be multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is
their joint Wisconsin adjusted gross income and the de
nominatorof which is their joint federal adjusted gross
income.

SectioN 19. 71.07 (2dx) (a) 5. of the statutes, as
createdoy 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

71.07(2dx) (&) 5. “Member of a tgeted group”
meansa persorunder sub. (2dj) (am) 1., a person who re
sidesin an empowerment zone, or an enterprise commu

justthe withholding tables to reflect the changes in rates
ins. 71.06 (1m) and (2) (c) and (d) and any changes in
dollar amounts with respetd bracket indexing under s.
71.06(2¢) and with respect to standard deduction index
ing under s71.05 (22) (dsjor any taxable year that-be
ginsbeforeJanuary 1, 2000. The tables shall account for
theworking families tax credit under s. 71.07 (5m). The
tablesshall be extended to covEom zero to 10 with
holding exemptions, shalhssume that the payment of

nity, that the U.S. government designates, a person whowvagesin each pay period will, when multiplied lige

is employed in an unsubsidized job but meets the eligibil
ity requirements under s. 49.145 (2) and@Ba Wscon-
sin works employment position, a person who is
employedn a trial job, as defined in s. 49.141 (1) (n), a
personwho-is-eligible for-thaMisconsin-works-health
planunders.-49.158r a person who is eligible for child
careassistance under s. 49.155; if fherson has been
certifiedin the manner under sub. (2dj) (am) 3. by a des
ignatediocal agencyas defined in sub. (2dj) (am) 2.
SecTion 20. 71.28 (1dx) (a) 5. of the statutes, as
createdoy 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
71.28(1dx) (a) 5. “Member of a tgeted group”
meansa persorunder sub. (1dj) (am) 1., a person who re
sidesin an empowerment zone, or an enterprise commu

nity, that the U.S. government designates, a person who

is employed in an unsubsidized job but meets the eligibil
ity requirements under s. 49.145 (2) and@Ba Wiscon-
sin works employment position, a person who is
employedin a trial job, as defined in s. 49.141 (1) (n), a
personwho-is-eligible for- thelisconsin-works-health
planunders.49.158r a person who is eligible for child
careassistance under s. 49.155; if fjerson has been
certifiedin the manner under sub. (1dj) (am) 3. by a des
ignatedlocal agencyas defined in sub. (1dj) (am) 2.
SecTioN 21. 71.47 (1dx) (a) 5. of the statutes, as
createdby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
71.47(1dx) () 5. “Member of a tgeted group”
meansa persorunder sub. (1dj) (am) 1., a person who re
sidesin an empowerment zone, or an enterprise commu

numberof pay periods in a yeareasonably reflect the
annualage ofthe employe from the employer and shall
bebased on the further assumption that the annual wage
will be reduced for allowable deductions from gross in
come. The department may determine the lengtheof
tablesand a reasonable span &ach bracket. In prepar
ing the tables the department shall adjust all withholding
amountsnot an exact multiple of 10 cents to the next
highestfigure that is a multiple of 10 cents. The depart
mentshall also provide instructions with the tables for
withholding with respect to quarterlysemiannual and
annualpay periods.

SecTIoN 23. 77.53 (9m) of the statutes, ateatedby
1997Wisconsin Act27, is repealed and recreated to read:
77.53(9m) Any person who is not otherwise required
to collect any tax imposed by this subchapter and who
makessales to persons within this state of tangpse
sonalproperty or taxable services the use of which is sub
jectto tax under this subchapter may register with the de
partment under the terms and conditions that the
departmentmposes and shall obtain a vatidrtificate
unders. 73.03 (50) and thereby be authorized ssd
quiredto collect, report and remit to the departmibet
usetax imposed by this subchapter

SeEcTION 24. 77.54 (14) (f) of the statutes, as created
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is repealed and recreated to
read:

77.54(14) (f) Furnished without chge to a physi
cian,sugeon,nurse anesthetist, advanced practice nurse,
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osteopathdentist who is licensed under ch. 4pddia SecTioN 31. 166.215(5) of the statutes, as created by
tristwhois licensed under ch. 448 or optometrist who is 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
licensedunder ch. 449 if the medicine may not be- dis 166.215(5) The-boardlivision shall notify the joint

pensedvithout a prescription. committeeon finance inwriting, before entering into a
SecTioN 25. 77.54 (20) (c) 5. of the statutes, as af newcontractual agreement under sub. (1) or renewing or
fectedby 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: extendinga contractual agreement under sub. (1), of the

77.54 (20) (c) 5. Txable sales shall not include specificfunding commitment involved in that proposed
meals food, food products or beveragésgnished in ac new renewed or extended contract. The-bahvision
cordancewith any contract or agreement or paid for to shallinclude in that notification information regarding
suchinstitution through the use of an accountsath anyanticipated contractual provisions that involve state
institution, by a public or private institution of higher fiscal commitments for each fiscal year in the proposed
educatiorto an undegraduate student, a graduate student new,renewed or extended contract. The-bahvision
or a student enrolled in a professional sclibtiie stu may enter into a new contractual agreement or renew or
dentis enrolled for credit at that institution and if the extenda contractual agreemens proposed in the notifi
goodsare consumed by that student and meals, food, cationto thejoint committee on finance, if within 14
food products or beverages furnishedatoational foot working days after notification the committee doext

ball league team under a contract or agreement. schedulea meeting to review the-boastlivision’s pro-
SECTION 26. 78.58(3) of the statutes, asfefted by posedaction. If, within 14 working days after notifica
1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: tion to the joint committee on finance, the committee

78.58(3) CompuTATION OF TAX. Each general avi tifies the-boardlivision that the committee has scheduled
ationfuel licensee at the time of makitige monthly or ameeting to reviewthe-board division’s proposed ac
quarterlyreport shall compute and pay the full amount of tion, the-beardivision may enter into the proposed new
thegeneral aviation fuel tax for the next preceding month contact or renew or extend the contract as proposisd
or quarterwhichshallbe computed as follows: the num if the committee approves that actiddotwithstanding
ber of gallons of general aviation fuel placed ih@fuel s.13.10, theéboarddivision may include in its notification
supplytanks of an aircraft or into bulk storage facilities to the joint committee on finance a request for approval
by the general aviation fuel licensee, multiplieddb§65 of any increase in the amount of morieyhe appropri

0.06and the resulting figure expressed in dollars. ationaccount under s. 20.465 (3) (dd) necessary to pro

SecTioN 27. 118.51 (4) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as vide sufficient money for the proposed newenewed or
affectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended teead: extendedcontracts under sub. (1).

118.51(4) (a) (intro.) By December-199Febru SecTioN 32. 180.1130 (10m) of the statutes, as
ary 1, 1998each school board shall adoptezolution createdoy 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
specifyingall of the following: 180.1130(10m) “Resident domestic corporation”

SecTioN 28. 118.52 (4) of the statutes, aseated by meansa resident domestiorporation, as defined in s.
1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: 180.1140Q(9), if that corporation-does-not-hdwasa class

118.52(4) ADOPTION OF POLICIESAND CRITERIA. By of voting stock that is registered or tradeda national

Decemberl997 February 1, 1998each school board securitiesexchange or that is registenender section 12
shalladopta resolution specifying the criteria and poli  (g) of the Securities Exchange Act.
ciesdescribed in subs. (5) and (6). If the school board  Section 33. 196.218 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes, as af
wishesto revise the criteria or policies, it shall dokso fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
resolution. 196.218(3) (a) 3. The commission shalesignate
SectioN 29. 125.51 (3) (e) 3. of the statutes, as the method by which the contributions under this para
createdby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:  graphshall be calculated armbllected. The method shalll
125.51(3) (e) 3. Each municipal governing body ensurehat the contributions are §iafent to generate the
shallestablish thennual fee for a “Class B” license is amounts appropriated under ss. 20.15%)1)20.275 (1)
suedunder sub. (4) (v). The initialanndaé may belif- (s) and (t) and (tm)and 20.285 (1fqg). Contributions
ferentfrom the annual fee to renew the license. may be based only on the gross operating revenues from
SecTion 30. 125.51 (4) (br) 1. b., c. and d. of the stat  the provision of broadcast services identified by the-com
utes,as created b¥997 Wsconsin Act 27are amended  missionunder subd. 2. and on intrastate telecommeunica

toread: tionsservices in this state of the telecommunications pro
125.51(4) (br) 1. b. Subtract the number recorded un viderssubject to the contribution.

derpar (bm) 2.-bfrom the result under subd. 1. a. SecTioN 34. 196.218 (5) (a) 7. of the statutes is
c. Divide the result under subd.R.b. by 2, except  createdo read:

thatif the result is not a whole numb@und the quotient 196.218(5) (a) 7. D make grants awarded by the

downto the nearest whole number boardto school districts under sub. (4r) (g). This subdivi

d. Add 3 to the result under subdl12c. siondoes not apply after June 30, 2002.
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SectioN 35. 287.23 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

287.23(3) (a) 2. For assistance in 1995-t0-19890Q
a responsible unit that has been determined usder
287.11to have an ééctive recycling program.

SecTioN 36. 287.23 (5) (c) 2. of the statutes, as af
fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:

287.235) (c) 2. Except as provided in subd. 5. or sub.
(5e), for all other responsiblanits, the amount of the
grantfor 1993 through-1999000equals either 66% of
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probation
SecTioN 42. 973.09 (3) (bm) 4. of the statutes, as

createdby 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
973.09(3) (bm) 4. If the court does not exteme;
voke or modify the terms of probation under subd. 3., it
shall issue a judgment for the unpaid fees and direct the
clerk of circuit court to file and enter the judgment in the
judgmentand lien docket, without fee. If the court issues
ajudgment for the unpaid fees, the court shall send to the

the difference between eligible expenses and avoideddepartment written notification thaa civil judgment

disposalkosts or $8 times the populatiofthe responsi
ble unit, whichever is less.

SecTioN 37. 287.23 (7) of the statutes is amentted
read:

287.23(7) SunseT. No grant may be awarded under
this section for any year after-1989% year 2000

SecTioN 38.299.80(16) of the statutes, as created by
1997Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

299.80(16) REPORTSCONCERNINGTHE PROGRAMUN-
DER THIS SECTION. (&) Beginningnot later than the first
day of the13th month beginning after October 14, 1997,

hasbeen issued for the unpaid fees. The judgment has the
sameforce and déct as judgments entered under s.
806.10.

SecTioN 43. 1997 Wsconsin Act 27 section9137
(9¢) is amended to read:

[1997 Wisconsin Act 2F Section 9137 (9¢) RRE
ATIONAL BOATING PROJECT;LONE-ROCK BOAT LANDING.
Fromthe appropriation under section 20.370 (5) (cq) of
the statutes, thalepartment of natural resources shall
provideto Richland County the amount that is necessary
for soil erosion control dtone-Roclaboat landing on the

thesecretary of natural resources shall submit an annuaWisconsinRiver in the town of Buenai$ta but the
progresgeport on the program under this section to the amountmay not exceed $10,000. Notwithstanding sec

governorthe-environmentaperformance-councind,
unders. 13.172 (3), the standing committees of thedegis

laturewith jurisdiction over environmental matters.
(b) Not later than thérst day of the 48th month be

tion 30.92 (4) (b) 2. of the statutes, afeeted by thisact,
Richland County neednot contribute any moneys to
matchthe amount providednder this subsection. The
amountexpended under this subsection shall be censid

ginningafter October 14, 1997, the secretary of natural eredan expenditure for an inland water project as pro

resourceshall submit a report to the goversthre-en
ronmentalperformance-councidnd, under s. 13.172 (2)
the legislature on the success of the program utidsr
section. The report shall include recommendations-con
cerningthe continuation of the program under thés
tion and any changes that should be ntadbe program.

SecTion 39. 560.785 (1) (c) 1. of the statutes, as
createdoy 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:

560.785(1) (c) 1. Creating a full-time job that is
filled by an individual whas a Wsconsin resident and
whois not a member of the gt population.

SectioN 40. 560.785 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes, as
createdby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:

560.785(1) (c) 2. Retaining a full-time job that is
filled by an individual whas a Wsconsin resident and
whois not a member of the tget population.

SecTioN 41. 973.09 (3) (bm) 3. of the statutes, as
createdby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:

973.09(3) (bm) 3. At a probation review hearing
dersubd. 2., the department has theden of proving

videdin section 30.92 (4) (b) 6. of the statutes. This-proj
ectneed not be placed on the priotist under section
30.92(3) (a) of the statutes. This subsectioes not ap
ply after June 30, 2000.

SecTioN 44. 1997 Wsconsin Act 27 section9143
(1m)is created to read:

[1997 Wisconsin Act 2T Section 9143 (1m) By
CLEANER's FEE. Notwithstanding section 77.9961 (1) of
the statutes, as creatéq this act, the fee that is due on
January 15, 1998, under section 77.9961 (2) of the stat
utes,as created by this act, is equal to 1.8% of the dry
cleaner’sgross receipts from October 14, 1997, te De
cember 31, 1997.

SecTioN 9143. Nonstatutory provisions; revenue.

(1) RENTAL VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION FEE. The authe
rized FTE positions for the department of revenue are in
creasedy 4.5 SEG positions on January 4, 1998, to be
funded from the appropriation undezction 20.566 (1)
(gm) of the statutes, as created by this act, for the admin
istrationof the rental vehicle fee under subchapter XI of

thatthe probationer owes unpaid fees under s. 304.073 orchapter77 of the statutes. The departmeitevenue and

304.074and the amount of the unpaid feésthe depart

thedepartment of transportation shall jointly requbst

mentproves by a preponderance of the evidence that thgoint committee on finance to supplemenym the fund

probationer owes unpaid fees under s. 304.073 or undersection25.40 of the statutes, the appropriation un
304.074,the court mayby order extend the period of  dersection 20.566 (1) (gm) of the statutes, as created by
probationfor a stated periochr modify the terms and  thisact.
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SecTioN 9149.Nonstatutory provisions; trans SecTioN 9310.Initial applicability; commer ce.
portation. (1) DevELOPMENT ZONESCREDIT. The treatment of
(1) CaLcuLATION OFRATE. The department of trans ~ section560.785 (1) (c) 1. and 2. of the statutes first ap
portation shall determine the rate for calculating the Ppliesto taxable years beginning on January 1, 1998.
amountdue under section 341.45g) (a) of the statutes SecTioN 9419. Effective dates; financial institu-
for the 4th quarter of 1997 by adding the rates for the tlONS.
taxesunder chapter 78 of the statutes and theufeter (1) RESIDENT DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS. The treat
section168.12 of the statutes for each of the months in the MeNtof section180.1.30 (10m) of the statutes takes ef

. . fect retroactively to October 14, 1997.
quarterby addingthe 3 total rates and by dividing that to SecTion 9423, Effective dates; health anciamily

tal 2;3' 9237 A iati h - natural services.
CTION - Appropriation changes, hatura (1) MILWAUKEE CHILD WELFARE COUNTY CONTRIBU- Vetoed
resources. TION. In Part
(1) OPERATIONPERMITPROGRAM. In the schedule un (2) The amendment of section 48.561 (3) (a) of the

dersection 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriatipn statutegakes dect on January 1, 1998, or on the day af
to the department of natural resources under sectionter publication, whichever is later
20.370(9) (mh) of the statutes, adeafted by the acts of (b) The repeahnd recreation of section 48.561 (3) (a)
1997,the dollar amount is decreased by $14,200 fer fis of the statutes takesfett on July 1, 1998, or on the day
calyear 1997-9&nd the dollar amount is decreased by afterpublication, whichever is later
$14,200for fiscal year 1998-99 to decrease funding for (2) KINSHIP CARE PHOTOGRAPHREQUIREMENT. The
the purposes for which the appropriation is made. treatmenbf section 48.57 (3p) (a)f the statutes tqke_sef
(2) SoLID AND HAZARDOUSWASTE. In the schedule un  fecton January 1, 1998, on the day after publication,
der sectior20.005(3) of the statutes for the appropriation Whicheveris later _ _
to the department of natural resources under section SECTION 9432 Effective dates; legislatue.
20.370(9) (mj) of the statutes, asf@dted bythe acts of (1) The treatment of section 20.865 (d) (by Fc-
1997 the dollar amount is increased by $14,200 for fiscal T'ONSSS) of tgi ;éaté}fes tgkege&ft on J_Il_me 30f,f 1999.
year1997-98 and the dollar amount is increased by $14, CTION - Eftective dates; military afairs.
! . ) (1) BMERGENCYMANAGEMENT. The treatment of sec
200for fiscal year 1998-99 to increase funding thoe .
: T tion 166.215 (5) of the statutes takesfeef on
purposedor which the appropriation is made. July 1, 1998
(3) Srubpies oF GREAT LAKES FisH. In theschedule SeCTION 9443, Effective dates: evenue.

undersection 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropri (1) AVIATION FUEL Tax. The treatment of section

ationto the department of natural resources under sectionzg 5g(3) of the statutes takegegt on January 1, 1998.
20.370(4) (mu) of the statutes, adeafted by the acts of (2) USETAX REGISTRATION;MEDICINE SAMPLES.

1997,the dollar amount is increased by $16,000 for fiscal (a) The treatment of section 77.53 (gm) the statutes
year 1997-98 and the dollar amount is increased by takes eflect on January 1, 1998.

$32,000for fiscal year1998-99 to study fish in the Great (b) The treatmemf section 77.54 (14) (f) the statutes
Lakes. takeseffect on December 1, 1997.




